The street light project on 8 roads in Medan City known as the Pocong light project is not 

following the completion schedule stated in the contract. This was quoted from Medan Mayor 

Boby Nasution’s statement asking for a refund from the contractor. This incident caused the 

Medan city government to suffer an APBD loss of IDR 21,000,000,000 (Twenty-one billion 

Rupiah) (Putri, 2023).  

Fulfillment of promises in the agreement must be fulfilled as agreed. Islam allows 

compensation (ta’wid) as a form of payment for losses caused by negligent parties (Sekolah 

et al., 2021). In the case of non-compliance with the road landscape arrangement, the parties

[...]

compensation from the negligent party in the agreement or contract. 

Regional/City Government Projects 

The street light procurement project in the city of Medan is a program for the mayor 

of Medan which is carried out using the 2022 APBD of around Rp. 25,000,000,000 (Twenty 

Five Billion Rupiah) This project was carried out on 8 roads in Medan City with a total of 

1,700 street lighting lamps. This project starts around 1 - 6 September 2022 with 6 different 

building contractors with a contract time of 6 months for work. The following is the name of

[...]

3,287,797,000 

Source: lpse.pemkomedan.go.id 

Work on this project is the responsibility of the Public Works Department (PU) and 

the Housing and Settlements Service (Perkim). The down payment for this landscape work 

has been given in the amount of Rp. 21,000,000,000 (Twenty One Billion Rupiah). The initial 

planning for making street lights was designed by building road sidewalks, landscaping, and 

installing lights. The time limit for the construction of these street lights has passed the 

deadline and an additional time of around 50 days has been given.